

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

In Re: DISPOSABLE CONTACT LENS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 3:15-md-2626-HES-JRK Judge Harvey E. Schlesinger Magistrate Judge James R. Klindt
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Class Actions	

**LEAD COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

A. Recent Procedural History 3

B. The Settlements 4

III. ARGUMENT 10

A. Lead Counsel’s Request for a Third of the Gross Settlement Fund Is Fair, Reasonable, and Commonly Granted in this Circuit 10

B. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to Fees from the Common Fund..... 10

C. The *Camden I* Factors Support the Requested Fee..... 13

1. Litigating This Complex and Novel Case Required Substantial Time, Labor, and Expertise 14

2. Lead Counsel Achieved a Successful Result Considering the Litigation Risks 16

3. Lead Counsel Assumed Considerable Risk Litigating This Case on a Pure Contingency Basis 17

4. The Requested Fee Comports with Fees Awarded in Similar Cases 18

5. The Remaining Camden I Factors Also Favor Approving the Requested Fee 21

D. The Expense Request Is Appropriate 21

IV. FAIRNESS HEARING..... 23

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	18, 22
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-02036, 2020 WL 4586398 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020).....	19
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12, 16, 21
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-3066, 2008 WL 11234103 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 4, 2008).....	23
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	17, 20
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Rope</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	11
<i>George v. Acad. Mortg. Corp. (UT)</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	23
<i>Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	21, 22, 23
<i>Morgan v. Pub. Storage</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	19

Muehler v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.,
 617 F. Supp. 1370 (D. Minn. 1985) 12

Ontiveros v. Zamora,
 303 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Cal. 2014)..... 22

Pierre-Val v. Buccaneers Ltd. P'ship,
 No.: 8:14-cv-01182, 2015 WL 12843849 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2015) 19

In re Public Serv. Co. of N.M.,
 No. 91-0536M, 1992 WL 278452 (S.D. Cal. July 28, 1992) 20

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 561 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 16

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) (30%) 17, 23

RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 MDL No. 818, No. 88 Civ. 7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.
 24, 1992) 20

In re Sunbeam Secs. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 11, 13, 14, 17

Swift v. BancorpSouth Bank,
 No. 1:10-cv-00090, 2016 WL 11529613 (N.D. Fla. July 15, 2016) 23

Walco Investments, Inc. v. Thenen,
 975 F. Supp. 1468 (S.D. Fla.1997) 16, 17

Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.,
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 13, 19

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
 No. 03-2278-CIV, 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012) 13

Other Authorities

1 COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES, ¶ 2.06[3] (Matthew Bender
 2010) 20

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, §14:6 (4th ed. 2002) 20

Theodore Eisenberg, et al., *Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*, 92
N.Y.U. L. REV. 937, 951 (2017)..... 13
